TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Sensicore, Inc. | | 03/31/2008 | CORPORATION: MICHIGAN |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | BL Technologies, Inc. | |
|-----------------|-----------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 187 Danbury Road | |
| City: | Wilton | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06897 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|
| Registration Number: | 3050539 | SENSICORE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)373-2181

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-373-2895

Email: trademark@corporate.ge.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine Mennenga
Address Line 1: 3135 Easton Turnpike

Address Line 4: Fairfield, CONNECTICUT 06828-0001

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SENSICORE ASSIGN - MG |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Catherine Mennenga |
| Signature: | /Catherine Mennenga/ |
| Date: | 05/12/2008 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003775 FRAME: 0792

900106312

Total Attachments: 1

source=Sensicore-US#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003775 FRAME: 0793

<u>ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK</u>

WHEREAS, Sensicore, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignor"), is the owner of federal and common law trademark rights for the SENSICORE standard character mark, including specifically, U.S. Trademark Registration No.78/552,698 (the "Trademark"), and

WHEREAS, BL Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the aforementioned Trademark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark together with the goodwill symbolized by the Trademark.

Assignor hereby grants Assignee the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said Trademark, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything reasonably possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Trademark in the United States.

The undersigned verifies that he or she is authorized to make this Assignment on behalf of Sensicore, Inc.

Date: March 31,2008

RECORDED: 05/12/2008

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 3 day of

LESLY A. GARCIA NOTARY PUBLIC - MICHIGAN SHIAWASSEE COUNTY ACTING IN THE COUNTY OF

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003775 FRAME: 0794